Nodal Protocol Revision Request


	NPRR Number
	364
	NPRR Title
	Clarify Active and Inactive SCED Constraint Reporting

	Date Posted
	May 4, 2011

	
	

	Nodal Protocol Section(s) Requiring Revision 

(Include Section No. and Title)
	6.5.7.1.11, Transmission Network and Power Balance Constraint Management

	Requested Resolution (Normal or Urgent, and justification for Urgent status)
	Normal

	Revision Description
	This Nodal Protocol Revision Request (NPRR) clarifies the reporting requirements for Security-Constrained Economic Dispatch (SCED) constraints and aligns the Protocols with current practices.

	Reason for Revision
	This NPRR clarifies Protocol language as to what should be reported regarding transmission constraint information.  Network Security Analysis (NSA) is the application used to activate different constraints for economic dispatch by SCED.  A constraint consists of a contingency and a monitored Transmission Element paired together.
Pursuant to Protocol requirements, the NSA results are currently provided on the Market Information System (MIS) Secure Area; however, the delineation of “active” versus “inactive” is not clear in the current Protocol language.  As an example, an inactive constraint is not one in which ERCOT has determined to be inaccurate or inappropriate but rather one that is present in the Transmission Constraint Manager (TCM) that has not been selected for SCED resolution by ERCOT.  This NPRR provides a firm delineation for active and inactive constraints, and separates the concept from contingencies that have been rendered ineligible due to being inaccurate or inappropriate.  Such invalid contingencies, or contingencies identified by ERCOT as being incorrectly defined or otherwise in error, are already being posted to the MIS per Section per paragraph (6) of Section 5.5.1, Security Sequence.

	Overall Market Benefit
	Aligns the Protocols with current practices and clarifies the information being provided while continuing to provide the current level of transparency and information which is desired by the market.

	Overall Market Impact
	None

	Consumer Impact
	None

	Credit Implications 

(Yes or No, and summary of impact)
	No.


	Quantitative Impacts and Benefits

	Assumptions
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Market Cost
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	None.
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Market Benefit
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	Aligns the Protocols with current practices. 
	

	
	2
	Clarifies information being provided regarding transmission constraints.
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Additional Qualitative Information
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Other Comments
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	


	Sponsor

	Name
	Chad Thompson

	E-mail Address
	cthompson@ercot.com

	Company
	ERCOT

	Phone Number
	512-248-6508

	Cell Number
	

	Market Segment
	N/A


	Market Rules Staff Contact

	Name
	Sandra Tindall

	E-Mail Address
	stindall@ercot.com

	Phone Number
	512-248-3867


	Proposed Protocol Language Revision


6.5.7.1.11
Transmission Network and Power Balance Constraint Management

(1)
ERCOT may not allow any constraint (contingency and limiting Transmission Element pair) identified by NSA to be activated in SCED until it has verified that the contingency definition in NSA associated with the constraint is accurate and appropriate given the current operating state of the ERCOT Transmission Grid.  ERCOT shall continuously post to the MIS Secure Area all constraint contingencies in the NSA.  ERCOT shall provide relevant constraint information, including, but not limited to, the contingency name as provided in the standard contingency list, whether or not the constraint is active in SCED, the overloaded Transmission Element name, the rating of the overloaded Transmission Element, and post-contingency flow.
(2)
ERCOT shall establish a maximum Shadow Price for each network constraint as part of the definition of contingencies.  The cost calculated by SCED to resolve an additional MW of congestion on the network constraint is limited to the maximum Shadow Price for the network constraint.  

(3)
ERCOT shall establish a maximum Shadow Price for the power balance constraint.  The cost calculated by SCED to resolve either the addition or reduction of one MW of dispatched generation on the power balance constraint is limited to the maximum Shadow Price for the power balance constraint.  

(4)
ERCOT shall determine the methodology for setting maximum Shadow Prices for network constraints and for the power balance constraint.  Following review and recommendation by TAC, the ERCOT Board shall review the recommendation and approve a final methodology.

(5)
The process for setting the maximum Shadow Prices as described above shall require ERCOT to obtain ERCOT Board approval of the values assigned to these caps along with the effective date for application of the cap.  Within two Business Days following approval by the ERCOT Board, ERCOT shall post the Shadow Price caps and effective dates on the MIS Public Area.
(6)
When ERCOT identifies a binding network constraint on a repeated basis ERCOT shall have procedures established to contact the appropriate TSP and validate the accuracy of the Network Operations Model according to paragraph (5) of Section 3.10.4, ERCOT Responsibilities. 

(7)
If ERCOT determines that rating(s) in the Network Operations Model or configuration of the Transmission Facilities are not correct, then the TSP will provide the appropriate data submittals to ERCOT to correct the problem upon notification by ERCOT.
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